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Lillian Beatman 
2 Gordon Street 
Simsbury, CT 06070

i
RE: Drinking Water Sampling

2 Gordon Street, Simsbury

Dear Ms. Beatman:

June 11, 2013

By way of this letter, the Remediation Division of the Bureau of Water Protection and Land 
Reuse of the Department of Energy and Environmental Protection (DEEP) is contacting you 
directly to recommend that you make arrangements with our field technician, Ted Brightwell, 
to grant access to sample the drinking water supply well at the above referenced address for tire 
chemical compounds. Ethylene Dibromide.(EDB) and 1, 2, 3- Trichloropropane (TCP). As you 
are probably aware, both of those chemical compounds were used as pesticides on tobacco 
fields in your area and were subsequently found to have polluted ground water from which 
your domestic supply is derived.

Please make arrangements for our field technician, Ted Brightwell, who can be reached at (860) 
424-3293 or at Theodore.brightweil@ct.gov to collect and submit the water samples for analyses 
by the State Department of Public Health's laboratory in order to make sure the your drinking 
water supply is safe for drinking in terms of the above mentioned chemical compounds. There 
is no fee associated with the well water analyses.

You may also contact the Connecticut DPR Division of Environmental Epidemiology & 
Occupational Health at (860) 509-7742 for additional information about the toxicity of specific 
chemical(s) found in drinking water.

If you choose not to grant access to DEEP staff to collect raw water samples or have any 
'questions regarding this letter, please contact me at (860) 424-3796 or at
maryanne. danyluk@ct. gov on or within 15 days of the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

—-—-

Mary Anne Da^duk 
Environmental Analyst 
Remediation Division
DEEP/Bureau of Wafer Protection arid Land Reuse

http://www.ct.gov/deep
mailto:Theodore.brightweil@ct.gov


- STATE OF^-ONNECTIGIJT' S . ;
DEPARTMENT-OF ENWSONMENTAL .PROTECTION

.t^ •'
■ ■■ ■

May 2?; 2009

Lillian Beatman 
261 Kensington Road 
Kensington, CT 06037

Dear Ms. Bateman:

Enclosed is a copy of the laboratory analysis for the unfiltered (raw) water sample collected from 
2 Gordon Street on 5/11/2009. The water sample was analyzed for the presence of ethylene 
dibromide (EDB), 1,2,3-trichloropropane (TCP), and 1,2 dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP).

Results from the analyses are summarized in Table 1 (attached). Table 1 also includes each ' 
compound’s respective action levei set by the Connecticut Department of Public Health (DPH). 
Please note that only established action levels are included in Table 1. If an action level has. not 
been listed it means that an action level has not been established for that particular compound 
and its detection does not render the water unsafe for drinking or other domestic uses.

Referring to Table 1, the water sample collected from your water supply did not contain 
detectable concentrations of pollutants at concentrations at or above their respective action 
level. An action level is the concentration at or above which the DPH has determined there 
could be a risk to the health of persons consuming the water. Consequently, your water is 
considered to be potable.

Sincerely,

MaryAnne Danyluk 
Environmental Analyst 2
DEP/Bureau of Water Protection and Land Reuse 
Remediation Division

Enclosure(s)

(Printed on Recycled Paper)
79 Elm Street o Hartford, CT 06106-5127 

, www.ct,gov/dep 
An Equal Oppornmitv Employer



TABLE ONE
Raw Water Sample Results 

2 Gordon Street 
Simsbury, Connecticut

;:b :

COMPOtINIi) ANALYZED CONCENTRATION DETECTEI) U2/1

1,2 dibromoethane'(EDB) ND
l.^G-triehloroprppane (TCP), , ; - ND . . .
1,2 dibromo-3-chloroj3ropane (DBCP) ND 22

tCTIQN LEVEL

0.05
0.05

.. . NAL .
-'/■'-A-' .

W--::
Notes: ug/l Microgram per liter

ND Not detected above analytical detection limits
NAL An action level has not been established by the Department of Public Health (DPH)
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REPORT FINAL REPORT COMMENT

IEsKM KESULT(S)

**•* ....

DATE ANALYZED

SAMPLING POINT: OUTSIDE 
COLLECTOR: BRIGHTWELL 
PRIVATE WELL TREATMENT:

5/14/09

TITLE: INSPECTOR AIDE

EPA. METHOD 5 04.1
MEASUREMENT OF 1,2-DIBROMOETHANE (EDB), 1,2-DIBROMO- 
3-CHLOROPROPANE (DBCP) AND 1,2,3 TRICHLOROPROPANE 
(123TCP) IN DRINKING WATER BY MICROEXTRACTION AND 
GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH ELECTRON CAPTURE DETECTION.

504.1 ... -COMPOUND RESULT MDL- PQL

1,2-DIBROMOETHANE ND 0.0017 0.02
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE ND 0.0016 0.02 .
1,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE ND 0.0031 0.04

All values express! in ug/1 (ppb)
ND - None Detected (less then the PQL)
MDL - Minimum Detection Limit
PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit (lowest standard)

•MDL' -calculated- ■based'"on'a'-Si'gnal'/No'ise' Rat id' of 5 FT 
according to CFR Part 136 Appendix B

sKlf? PROTECTION AND LAND REUS

W, U 2009
REfclEDIATtOW DIVISION

% 

.,N-nC/C '
l

** END OF REPORT **

FORM NO. .0L-5A REV.3-00 100
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? REQtmSTFOR ORGANICS / RADIATION WATER EXAMINATION '

STATE OF COMWECTiCUT : 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH LABORATORY 

' PO BOX 1683, HARTFORD, CONNECTfCUT 06144 , ■ 
10 CLINTON STREET, HARTFORD, CONNECTtC'JT 06106

. : .
f.'-

■ m i

Organic Chemistry Section: {860) 509-854? / Special Chemistry Section:' (860)509-8535 »;
------------- :............. ........ ..... ......................................... ........—------------------- :—•—•

1802 3392-6

AL

J^T/5

___

□ PUBLIC B^IVATE .
T;-’ '•>; V-SV jT; A

rT^^p^-7T-^r-“/TTT'‘^~,—
\\J W J. - J / U L. !.

TO VT' TYT "A rn *r/-N-M
jTv £j i’ixj LJ -Ljn x A L./ j >i

HARTFORD,CT 0 610 S

FA;:0:; ■' V:: """ rnrnm&mmzmm

Town
Number V

CT- _

£7
A

Date Collected
(MW / DD / YYt"T“i

// J— lZL_
Tims Collected

(iViiSSary Time) iZX
42 41 Hrs

Name of Utility or Property Owner Collector's Sample Number

Source

'5 f

Address of Sample Collection

1 jC iT 5

Collected By Collector’s Title

/ % mMm & a/ l +- d.

Collector’s Phone Number

iLm
Town and State of Sample Coliection

s M 5 b r

Zip Code

REMARKS (Additional Information: Complaints Requests, Treatments, Etc.

1 TTi i

||5 |r!i:c;:5P’L REQUEST

□

ORGANICS

100J EPA 524.2 VOLATILE ORGANICS .. ___ ..............□

RADIATION

. -916R- EPA 900.0 GROSS ALPHA..

:D10H ERA 504.1 EDB AND DBCP □ 917R EPA 900.0 GROSS BETA

□ 1830 EPA 525.2 SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS n 919R EPA 903.0 RADIUM 226

□ 1060 EPA 505 ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES □ 918R EPA 903.0 RADIUM 228

□ 1760 ERA 515.3 CHLORINATED HERBICIDES □ 915R EPA 913.0 RADON 222

□ 1780 EPA 531.1 CARBAMATES & CARBAMQYLOXIMES □ 920R EPA 908.0 URANIUM

□ 1790 EPA 547 GLYPHOSATE □ 151R EPA 905.0 STRONTIUM 89

□ 1810 EPA 549.2 DIQUAT □ 152R EPA 905.0 STRONTIUM 90

□ 1840 EPA 8260b VOLATILE ORGANICS □ 155R EPA 902.0 IODINE 131

□ 100H CT ETPH □ 511REPA 90S.0 TRITIUM

□ OTHER □ 504R EPA 901.1 GAMMA

□ OTHER * .
. Rev. 4/2003



: ? :.1: STATE OF gootecticot; ■ 1; I
DEPARTMENT OF-ENVIRONMENfiit PROTECTION
/ ^ - - :V\ArERfpOTECTIONANpTAND;REUSE ■ ;

.A t RemediationDivrsioN ■ att

Aiigeio and Elvira Ligotti
5 Gordon Street
Simsbury, CT 06070 ADDRESS

TOWN
RE: Drinking Water Supply ^pglysip^

Dear Residents

■V 'V 'A ;- :'i ■
REM

Enciosed is a copy of the laboratory analysis for the water sample collected from 5 Gordon 
Street on April 13th, 2011. The water samples were analyzed using ERA test method 504.1 for 
the presence of 1,2 -Dibromoethane (EDB), f,2-Dibromo-3-C’hloropropone (DBCP), 1,2,3- 
Trichloropropane (TCP) all of which are agricultural pesticides.

The summary table below includes each compound’s respective action, level set by the 
Connecticut Department of Public Health (DPH). If an action level has not established for that 
particular compound, its detection does not render the water unsafe for drinking or other 
domestic uses. The summary table also indicates the compound concentrations that were 
detected. ND indicates None Detected.

Raw Water

Compound
Concentration Drinking Water Action

MiCROGRAMS PER LITER Level (pg/L) ..... . ..
' (M9/L)

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.05

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropone 
(DBCP) ,

ND None established

1,2,3-Trichloropropane (TCP) ND 0.05

The raw water collected from an outside spigot contained 0 pg/L pesticides. Consequently, the
water js. potable (suitable for .human. co,nsumption)..witb. respect.to these chemical compounds ...........
analyzed.

If you have any further questions regarding these results, please do not hesitate to contact me 
at (860) 424-3796. You may also contact the Connecticut DPH Division of Environmental 
Epidemiology & Occupational Health at (860) 509-7742 for additional information about the 
toxicity of specific chemicals found in drinking water.

MaryAnne Danyluk 
Environmental Analyst 2 
Remediation Division
Bureau of Water Protection and Land Reuse 
Enclosure

(Printed on Recycled^Paper)
' 79 Elm Street © Hartford, CT 06106-5127

www.ct.gov/dep 
An Equal Opportunity Employer

i

http://www.ct.gov/dep
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ANGELO +.ELVIRA.
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1 '.DEP - REMEDIATION
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COLLECTED i<L-a;ivn> - REPORTED

'. I ■ • .

“'79"E'LM"‘ST: ' - ■ . • ••'*- "04713711 04/14/11 04/25/11
•

HARTFORD CT 06106 13.: 15,.-, 09: 01 .. 12:17

Y ' •fW. Y*.- ■C'; ':X • •. •

PfPORT FINAL REPORT

DATE ANAlY'ZED

EPA 504.1

s
5

<

JOf
Si

O
rrSO
oaar3>-

3?STS

SAMPLING POINT: OUTSIDE 
COLLECTOR: BRIGHTWELL 
PRIVATE WELL TREATMENT:

4/21/11

TITLE: COMPLIANCE SPEC

EPA METHOD 504.1
MEASUREMENT OF 1,2-DIBROMOETHANE (EDB), 1,2-DIBROMO- 
3 -CHLOROPROPANE (DBCP) AND 1,2,3 TRICHLOROPROPANE 
(123TCP) IN DRINKING WATER BY MICROEXTRACTION AND 
GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH ELECTRON CAPTURE DETECTION. --

. . Final ...Result: [All values expressed in ug/L (ppb) ]

Compound Result MDL PQL

1,2-Dibromoethane. ND 0.004 0.02
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 0.004 0.02
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND ' 0.004 0.0.4

ND = None Detected (Result Less Than The PQL)
PQL= Practical Quantitation Limit (lowest standard) 
MDL = method Detection Limit

MDL calculated based on a Signal/Noise Ratio of 5:1 
according to CFR Part 136 Appendix B

. f ;

v Yx

** END OF REPORT **

FORM NO. 0L-6A REV.3-00 100 t ,



• REQUEST FOR QliGAj^IGS./RADL^TION WATP-R:EJ:M1INATI0N :' '

"7 . STATE OF CONNECTICUT ' ‘ ■- 0
, - 'DEPARTMENT OF.PUBLIC HEALTH LABORATORY ' ' '

_ , . HPO BOX 1689, HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06144 .
• • • • 10 CLINTON STREET, HARTFORD, CONNECflCUT 0610^1 APR 14 AH 9* 01

Organic Chemistry Section: (860) 509-8547 1 Special Chemistry Section: (860) 509-8535 
^ - ■ : —-----—---------—• , -;

E.'v4 h Annpssinn I •oho’l
nT7T't—C uu Q o• v > W J W J.J — .

Battles Received .
' t -

'v' =

□ PUBLIC Q^PRIVATE

r\ Jr

Name of Utility or Property Owner

k \ 1L y

Collector's Sample Number

5
Source

jO. %
Address of Sample Collectior

Collected By

i3l G u) eji

Collector’s Title

i2_ P \ A. n ji. 6 1 A i f

Collector’s Phone Number

8 9 3

Town, and State of Sample Collection

S fo tAkr^

Zip Code

REMARKS (Additional information: Complaints Requests, Treatments, Etc)

ORGANICS

□ 100J ERA 524.2 VOLATILE ORGANICS □
.Q^OIOH ERA 5044 EDB AND OBCP-  -  — ........... ..... O'

□ 1830 ERA 525.2 SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS □

□ 1060 ERA 505 ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES □

□ 1760 ERA 515.3 CHLORINATED HERBICIDES □

□ 1780 ERA 531.1 CARBAMATES & CARBAMOYLOXIMES □

□ 1790 ERA 547 GLYPHOSATE □

□ 1810 ERA 549.2 DIQUAT . □

□ 1840 ERA 8260b VOLATILE ORGANICS □

□ 100HCTETPH □

□ OTHER □
I

■

RADIATION

916R ERA 900.0 GROSS ALPHA 

'917R ERA 900.0 GROSS BETA 

919R ERA 903.0 RADIUM 226 

918R ERA 903.0 RADIUM 228 

915R ERA 913.0 RADON 222 

920R ERA 908.0 URANIUM 

1 51 R ERA 905.0 STRONTIUM 89 

1 52R ERA 905.0 STRONTIUM 90 

1 55R ERA 902.0 IODINE 1 31 

511R ERA 906.0 TRITIUM

504R ERA 901.1 GAMMA • 

OTHER ______________
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Bureau of Water Protection andiand Reuse; ‘ V.
: . Remediation Division ........ ...  .. ...........

April 16, 2013

■ '■
..^77;r^7;,Hr:

Robert Joeckel 
7 Gordon Street
Simsbury, CT 06070 '

RE: Drinking Water Sample Results 
* 7 Gordon Street, Simsbury

Dear Mr. Joeckel:

Please find enclosed a copy of the analytical results for tire drinking water samples collected 
from the above-referenced property. The samples were collected from an outside spigot by a 
Department of Energy and Environmental Protection (DEEP) representative on March' 5th, 
2013 and were analyzed for the presence of 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB), 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
(TCP), and l,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane (DBCP) at the Department of Public Health (DPH) 
Laboratory using EPA test method 504.1 for agricultural pesticides. : '•

In the water samples that were collected, the following compounds were detected at the levels 
indicated below-:

. - 1 .

Compound

Paw-Water

Concentration

Micrograms per Liter

(pg/L)

Drinking

. Water Action Li

(Pg/L) -
SVEL

1 9-Dibr.nmnpthanp..(EDB)............  ... .................. <0.020 .............. . nnK

1,2,3-Trichloropropane (TCP) <0.040 0.05

l,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
(DBCP)

<0.020 None established

http://www.ct.gov/deep
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. 7 Gordon Sti-eet/Simsbuiy 
< / . - > idage 2 , . . ^ ■

.
- ....

:V 4>
: “ ' . • :•••• 'v‘ •• ' ' " ■ . '• -

n••"•V-!3-- v-'> . ;

• ’ A'Drmking Water Action Level (DWAL)' is tire concentration of a substance at or above which 
the Cormiaissioner.of the Connecticut DPH has determined there could be a risk to the health 

' ' of persons consuming the water. A reported ‘concentration .of "ND" indicates iliat the 
compound was not detected in the .sample. A concentration with a "<" (less'than) designation 

' signifies drat there may be a trace amount of: this compound ;ln your well' that is below the 
laboratory detection limit. • '

The reported concentrations of. EDB and TCP do not exceed die DWALs in the raw water. 
Based on these results, your drinking water supply is potable with respect to those 
constituents tested. The results are attached.

If you have any further questions regarding these results, you may contact me at (860) 424- 
3796. You may also contact the Connecticut DPH Division of Environmental Epidemiology &: 
Occupational Health at (860) 509-7742 for additional information about the toxicity of specific 
chemicals found in drinking water.

Sincerely,
X

'S/XAA1
Mary Anne Danyluk ^
Environmental Analyst 2 
Remediation Division
DEEP/Bureau of Water Protection and Land Reuse

Enclosure
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ANALYTECAL RESULTS
■

- •

-^..v....

i . . : -
:Workorder 2874 7 GORDON ST 030.51.3 .0 :

rvr"-y
••S :Jtevr ufci*:

-Locatibn-

J
• •h.Pv/^-VtTr;

r*;i"KSf!S

Lab ID 287419001 

Sample . 7 OUTSIDE .

, - “i".
Parameters Results

Date Received: 3/5/2013 3:24:00 PM Matrix: Drinking Wafer

Units

Date Collected: 3/5/2013 12:00:00 PM Description.
7-v,D .<?(vT i • C .AIL7, Xf; A . v-Rh;..iA‘. '.rv.-.' : ' • .L- 7.; VLA. .V-..-. "rr- . •• r;, ■ .

Report Limit Dr prepared By ; Analyzed By

- ERA 504.1 in Water - 

Preparation Method: EPA 504.1 

Analytical Method. EPA 504.1 , 

1,2-Dibromoethane <0.020 ug/L 0.020 1 3/11/2013 ST 3/12/2013 JC

"1,2,3-T richloropropane <0.040 uo/L 0.040 1 3/11/2013 ST 3/12/2013 JC

1.2-Dibromo-3-
Chloropropane

<0.020 ug/L 0.020 1 3/11/2013 ST 3/12/2013 JC

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Connecticut Registration No : PH-09G5 

EPA Certiticate No. 2010CT01

Report,ID: 287419 - 3377541 •



STA^;OF*C.blWEC!r|CUT;t)EP^RTMEi\'T\>0i^'.';py^'li'ic)’'HEAtjiHi;
■ .'Diii Katherine. A. .Keiiey .State Public Health Laboratofy: ,

. _ S95 West'Street, Rocky' Miii, CT 060S.7 , n ; ' : - I
" /vra ' • Phone: .i860')-920-S500 -6

. . . . Fax: {860) 920-5718 .

Report i o Remediation Division, 2nd Floor 
CTDEEP 
79 Eim Street 
HARTFORD, CT 06106

March ‘15, 2013

Attention: THEODORE BRIGHTWELL

RE: Workorder 287419 WorkID: 7 GORDON ST

Dear THEODORE BRIGHTWELL,

030513 O

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on Tuesday, March 05, 2013. The 
signature on this report indicates the samples were analyzed according to the laboratory's standard operating 
procedures and all QC measurements were in method specified compliance except as noted in the report 
narrative. ■ .

If you have any questions concerning this report, please contact Jack Bennett at (860)920-6500 or by emaitat
jack.bennett@ct.gov.

Jack Bennett,........ ............. ....................... ................ ............... .... -.. ..................  .................................... —... ............
Section Chief,
Environmental Chemistry

Ra'ge f of 3

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Connecticui Registration No : PH-0905 ,v

ERA Certificate No 2010CT01 * .

Report lb, 387418.- 3377541 •

mailto:jack.bennett@ct.gov
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Workordei 287419 7 GORDON ST 030513 O..... -Location- _____

Property ROBERT JOECKEL
Street 7 GORDON ST
Town SIMSBURY
State CT ■ 1 ,■

Y: ... .

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

287419001 7 OUTSIDE ' Drinking Water 3/5/2013 3/5/2013

REPORT OF ANALYSIS
Connecticut Registration -No : PH-0905

ERA Certificate Ivo. 2010CT01

Pane 2 of 3 Report ID. 287419'3377541
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. Bureau of Water Protection and Land Reuse _
Remediation Division

Richard and Marion Ivey 
8 Gordon Street 
Simsbury, CT 06070

RE: Drinking Water Sample Results
8 Gordon Street, Simsbury

April 30, 2013

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Ivey; . ■

Please find enclosed a copy of the analytical results for the drinking water samples collected 
from the above-referenced property. The samples were collected from an outside spigot by a 
Department of Energy and Environmental Protection (DEEP) representative on April 3rd, 2013 
and were analyzed for tire presence of 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB), 1,2,3-Trichloropropane 
(TCP), and l,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane (DBCP) at the Department of Public Health (DPH) 
Laboratory using EPA test method;504.1 for agricultural pesticides. _ ‘

hr the water samples that were collected, the following compounds were detected at the levels 
hrdicated below:

Compound

Raw Water

Concentration

Micrograms per Liter

(i*8/L)

Drinking

Water

Action Level

0*8/L)

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.020 0.05

1,2,3-Trichloropropane (TCP) <0.040 . 0.05

l,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane
(DBCP)

<0.020 None established

http://www.ct.gov/deep
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A Drinking Water Action Level (DWAL) is the concentration of a substance at or above which
the Commissioner of the Connecticut DPH has determined there could,be a risk to the health 
of persons consuming the water. A reported concentration of "ND" indicates that, die

*■ • .

1 ;

‘
.

. < .
V'pv5'.'v-' ‘f:

'
■ -
i&SM

A f;-, J
'. r..i,;..'

compound was not detected in the sample. A concentration with a "<" (less than) designation
signifies that here may be a trace amount of this compound in your well that is below the 
laboratory detection limit

The reported concentrations'of EDB and TCP do not exceed he DWALs in the .raw water. 
Based on these results, your drinking water supply is potable with respect to those 
constituents tested. Tfie results are attached.

If you have any further questions regarding these results, you may contact me at 
3796.

424-

Occupational Health at (860) 509-7742 for additi 
chemicals found in drinkincr water.

ic

MaryAhne Danyluk 
Environmental Analyst 2 <
Remediation Division
DEEP/Bureau of Water Protection and Land Reuse

Enclosure



Lab ID: 295197001 Dale Received: 4/3/2013 2:06:00 PM Matrix: Drinking Water' ' ' ' ' ■ ' . • * ’ .
Sample 8 OUTSIDE Date Collected: 4/3/2013 1:00:00 PM Description:'

.
Parameters

-
, Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared By Analyzed By

~ EPA 504.1 in Water -

Preparation Method: EPA 504.1
il ■ ■

Analytical Method: EPA 504.1

' ' ' ■ ■ '

’ JC1,2-Dibromoethane <0.020 ug/L 0.020 1 4/9/2013 jc 4/10/2013

1,2,3-Trichloropropane , ■ ■ .7 <0.040 ug/L 0.040 1 4/9/2013 JC 4/10/2013 JC
114i--L-'iui urno-*5- ^u.uzu ug/L U.U^U i ^/y/zu io JU 4/IU/ZUIJ JO.

Chloropropane

V'/ATER PROTECTION AND UND

Page 3 of 3

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Connecticut Registration No : PH-0905 

ERA Certificate No. 2010CT01

Report ID: 295197 - 3505309

•S/TO/ 1 C* T DU/I
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STATE "OF CONNECTICUT bEpARTf^EI^T OFi.RUBUG HEALTH ' - " F . F a:; :

.Dr. Katherine A. Keiley Stale fubiic Health.Labof^tory .
' .; • 395 West Street, Rocky Hill, CT 06067 F, ; : '» ;;

mW-- . ■ ■ "Phone: i;860)-920-6500 '
■ Fax: (660) 920-6718 . . J||jp|i

....

1 . , F. LABORATORY TEST REPORT '. F
■ ' '

;. __^ • ... ___• ~ . . ,___ _______ -.................... ------ ----- - ..y:..:--- ^■ .r
.

*'F" A - >

Report To Remediation Division, 2nd Floor 
CTDEEP 
79 Elm Street 
HARTFORD. CT 06106

* •: 1". - 'F F" . F"''

v ; \ / -

i _ ■.<* wrr.-w*

'Attention: THEODORE BRIGHTWELL 

April 17, 2013

RE: Workorder: 2-95197 WorkID: 8 GORDON ST 040313 O

Dear THEODORE BRIGHTWELL,

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on Wednesday, April 03, 2013. 
The signature on this report indicates the samples were analyzed according to the laboratory's standard 
operating procedures and all QC measurements were in meth 
report narrative.

nrl c*r\e»r'iified compliance except as noted in the

If you have any questions concerning this report, please contact Jack Bennett at (860)920-6500 or by email at 
jack.bennett@ct.gov.

0?

WATER PROTECTION AND LAND HtUSE. 
remediation Division

Jack 
Section Chief, 
Environmental Chemistry'

SiTENAlFR- 
ADDRESS 
TOWN — 
FI LE TYPE PFr

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Connecticut Registration No : PH-0905

t 1
ERA Certificate No. 2010CT01

Page 1 of 3 Report ID: 295197 - 3505309,

i , , , .
3004.1.CTPHL.1,1

mailto:jack.bennett@ct.gov


STATE OF GQNNEGTICPT.DEPARTMEKTpFPUBLlG HEALTH 
''br. Kaih.erine A.vKellsv State "Public Health Lc|b.orat6ry ; . . - • 

395 West Street. Rocny i-lili, CT '0606? " v
.. '• ’ Phone: (850) 920-5500 V

■ - ■ Fsx: (860) 920-6718
' • ■. AT A P ■■ - - T A
' ’ ^'r'r- i: "--r ; '•'o'/v-T' . 7 ■ '

Workorder: 295197 8 GORDON ST 040313 O

Property
Street .
Town
State

MARION AND RICHARD IVEY
8 GORDON ST
SIMSBURY
CT

- T.:-..' f ■ - . ■A?

Lab ID , Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

i . .: ' ■. 2551S7001 8 OUTSIDE Drinking Water 4/3/2013 4/3/2013

^mvoNBmstoN

•"'ago 2 o‘ 3
5 .

- T';

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Connecticut Registration No: PH-0905 t ' .
. . , . .* *

ERA Certificate No. 2010CT01 , • *

Report ID: 295197 - .3505309 

‘ ' 1 (’ 3004.1 ,'cTPHL I t
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m : STATE OF CSNNEGTICUt .' ^ : ||
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAE' PROTECTION

^fg°^«ANDU» 
mediation DivisionShannon Bailey

9 Gordon, Street
Simsbury, CT 06070

RE: Drinking Water Supply Analysis

Dear Resident
FILE TYPE

Enclosed is a copy of the laboratory analysis for the water sampJe collected from’S- 
Street on April 13 , 2011. The water samples were analyzed using ERA test method 504.1 for 
the presence of 1,2 -Dibromoethane (EDB), 1,2-Dibromo-3-Ch!oropro.pbne (DBCP), 1,2,3- 
Trichloropropane (TCP) all of which are agricultural pesticides.

The summary table below includes each compound’s respective action level set by the - 
Connecticut Department of Public Health (EiRH). If an action level has not established for that 
particular compound, its detection does not render the water unsafe for drinking or other 
domestic uses. The summary table also indicates the compound concentrations that were 
detected. ND indicates None Detected.

Compound

Raw Water

wr... Concentration

Micrograms per Liter

Drinking Water Action 
• Level (pg/L)

4 (P9 /L)

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND . 0.05

1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropone 
(DBCP) ND None established

t
1,2,3-Trichloropropane (TCP) I r~\INIU 0.05

The raw water collected from an outside spigot contained 0 pg/L pesticides. Consequently, the 
water is potable (suitable for human consumption) with respect to these chemical compounds

If you have any further questions regarding these results, please do not hesitate to contact me 
at (860) 424-3796. You may also contact the Connecticut DPH Division of Environmental 
Epidemiology & Occupational Health at (860) 509-7742 for additional information about the 
toxicity of specific chemicals found in drinking water.

MaryAnne Danyluk 
Environmental Analyst 2 
Remediation Division
Bureau of Water Protection and Land Reuse 
Enclosure

' (Printed on Recycled Paper)
79, Elm. Street © Hartford, CT 06106-5127 

www.ct.gov/dep ,
An Equal Opportunity’ Employer .

http://www.ct.gov/dep
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^ STATE OF. GONNECTiCUT .
Department of Public Heaitlt Laboratory 

Clinical Testing-License : CL-0197 
< ■ ' 10 Clinton Sr: !.

P.O.Box 1689
■ Hanford, CT 06144 • •

' : Telephone, (860)'509-850.0 .

Tv
DEP - REMEDIATION

. . ' yACC&SlON WO. ’ ACCOUNT NO, V ir -> .?ACr

: •/V-
SiV If-’.' •
.3/./ • , ■ ... v

NR:9 .. V ,1802552 0- . •'AO0.142.. 1 •
, 1. . .

, 4..'1 - r-'c t'-W•' ’ - ■ (V'V‘- •.

: ■ : A.-;

; ‘ - iNtQlMATlGN : ' -
12 8 SIMSBURY ' ‘ ■
SHANNON .BAILEY. - ' ,
SGORDON ST • .''
SIMSBURY - CT.

■ , - • • • '• ■■ ■ ; ' '• ' /,V V; f"

■A
_"7‘"9V EEM‘STT 
HARTFORD

f— - ‘
CT 06106

------ VV, ’
4^ COLLECTED UtCEIVEO RLPOK1ED

.
"o¥/i3/ri 04/14/11 04/25/11
13:30 09:01, 12 :2 6

REPORT FINAL REPORT COMMENT

irESisi;^ EESULnS)

★ * *
DATE ANALYZED

EPA 504.1

-S3rrs

5
“.P*

<
2rs

cs
-ft-

■ m-33-o
q.
mo—

SAMPLING POINT: KITCHEN 
COLLECTOR: BRIGHTWELL 
PRIVATE WELL TREATMENT:

TITLE: COMPLIANCE SPEC

—.-r.r.'-.'-.t-’-rrT'-j E»i«riX'-- -• 4-.J-r in

4/21/11

EPA METHOD 504.1
MEASUREMENT OF 1,2-DIBROMOETHANE (EDB), 1,2-DIBROMO- 
3-CHLOROPROPANE (DBCP) AND 1,2,3 TRICHLOROPROPANE 
(123TCP) IN DRINKING WATER BY MICROEXTRACTION AND 
GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY.WITH ELECTRON CAPTURE DETECTION.

Final Result: [All values expressed< in ug/L (ppb)]

Compound Result MDL PQL

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.004 0.02
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 0.004 0.02
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ND 0.004 Oo

ND = None Detected (Result Less Than The PQL)
PQL= Practical Quantitation Limit (lowest standard) 
MDL = method Detection Limit

MDL calculated based on a Signal/Noise Ratio of 5:1 
according to CFR Part 136 Appendix B

V4

\\ \

** END OF REPORT **,

FORM NO. 0L'6A RL'V.3 00 100



v. . ipiQUESTFOR OR-GANICS / JRATHAt'IOT? ^yATBRBXAlMBNATION.. ” ' . : ;

S
V ' , ' • . - STAT£ OF COWNECUCUT ; '

- - . . , DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH LABORATORY , ; "

, PO BOX 1689., HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06144
■ ’ 10 CLINTON STREET, HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06106 , • . -

• . , . . . • ••

A ■
11 APR 11. «H 9.01

Organic Chcmislrv Section: (860) 509-8547 / Special Chemistry Section: (860) 509-8535

fiQO/S p ' ~

G!'£:'0>

;
••• ••

- • v-j. . - • ■ -I. - r I ;h>V;V:' -T.c.rv*-) r tr o r\-'
;■ ~ " • U U tL, " 3.—-——-A

Bottles R'eceiyed

5 h jb KJ 0 A A L i-
' *

1

Sc
-

jurce ................... Address of Sample Collection

K i c h e aJ o,
1

%
0 & 4 V

Collected By Collector's Title

j3 /
In 4' u) i l L£L H 00 j .A A

d (:\
t £ 1 (

Collector’s Phone Number

1 H - -5 &L. al 3

Town and State of Sample Collection

& .-1 S b cl
Zip Code

REMARKS (Additional Information: Complaints Requests, Treatments, Etc.

ORGANICS

□ 100JEPA 524.2 VOLATILE ORGANICS
.0^0.1 OH ERA-504.1 -EDB AND DBCP........... ............................. .

□ 1830 EPA 525.2 SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS

□ 1060 EPA 505 ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES

□ 1760 EPA 515.3 CHLORINATED HERBICIDES

□ 1780 EPA 531.1 CARBAMATES & CARBAMOYLOXIMES

□ 1790 EPA 547 GLYPHOSATE

□ 1810 EPA 549.2 DIQUAT

□ 1840 EPA 8260b VOLATILE ORGANICS

□ ■ 100H CT ETPH

□ OTHER

RADIATION

□ 916R EPA 900.0 GROSS ALPHA 

Q 917R EPA 900.0 GROSS BETA 

LI 919R EPA 903.0 RADIUM 226

□ 918R EPA 903.0 RADIUM 228

□ 915R EPA 913.0 RADON 222

□ 920R EPA 908.0 URANIUM

□ 1 51 R EPA 905.0 STRONTIUM 89

□ 1 52R EPA 905.0 STRONTIUM 90

□ 155R EPA 902.0 IODINE 131

□ 511R EPA 906.0 TRITIUM

□ 504R EF?A 901.1 GAMMA

□ OTHER ' '
Rev 4/20<
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II ' STATE OF.GQNNEGTSGljT. ; '
'..DEPARTMENT OF EHV;IR£>NM-ENTAE PROTECTION

• - ’

r^Ans;''C

Lennert Residence 
10 Gordon Street 
Simsbury, CT 06070

it-:.-) 
S*;—

Enclosed is a copy of the laboratory analysis for the unfiitered (raw) water sample collected from 
10 Gordon Street on 3/26/2010. The water sample was analyzed for the presence of ethylene 
dibromide (EDB), 1,2,3-trichloropropane (TCP), and 1,2 dibromo-3-chloropropane [DBGPj.

Results from the analyses are summarized, in Table 1 (attached). Table d also includes each 
compound’s respective action level set by the Connecticut Department of Public Health (DPH). 
Please note that only established action levels are included in Table 1. If an action level has not 
been listed it means that an action level has not been established for that particular compound 
and its detection does not render the water unsafe for drinking or other domestic uses.

Referring to Table 1, the water sample collected from your water supply did not contain 
detectable concentrations of pollutants at concentrations at or above their respective action 
level. An action level is the concentration at or above which the DPH has determined there 
could be a risk to the health of persons consuming the water. Consequently, your water is 
considered to be potable.

If you have any questions or comments please contact me at (860) 424-3796.

Sincerely,

MaryAnne Danyluk
- ...... ............ Environmental Analyst-2-...... .... - ......... -.-......

Remediation Division
DEP/Bureau of Water Protection and Land Reuse

A

Enciosure(s)

(Printed on Recycled Paper) t 
■ 79 Elm Street o. Hartford. CT 06106-5127 

www.ct.gov/dep
An Equal Opportunity Employer >

http://www.ct.gov/dep
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■ TABLE ONE
Raw Water Sample Results 

10 Gordon Street 
Simsbury, Connecticut

COMPOUND ANALYZED CONCENTRATION DETECTED s;g/i ACTION LEVEL i-g/l

1,2 dibromoethane (EDB) ND
1,2,3-triehloropropane (TCP) ND
1,2 dibrorao-3-chloropropane (DBCP) ND

0.05
0.05
NAL

Notes: ug/1 Microgram per liter
ND Not detected above analytical detection limits
NAL An action level has not been established by the Department of Public Health (DPH)
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• Department .of Public Health Laboratory : 
Clinical Jesting License':. CL-01'9?'

10 Clinton .St. ' .'" ' • P.O. Box .-I6'Sfe '
Hartford, CX 00144 

. Telephone (800) iO'SbgSOO .

DEP - REMEDIATION

79 ELM ST.
HARTFORD

1 80'24 4'3 It 1AO0142i
5ACP
•'T-

AT CIO A; A:.;. ■

.12:8 SIMS3JJRY , ' •
NA1C CY-JOEAN LENNERT ,■ 
10 GORDON ST 
SIMSBURY. CT:
#•"..........'■'Jv'g'i: 'v'irA - ^

■
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REPORT FINAL REPORT COMMENT

iMiii R'AlRTvSt

* * *
DATE ANALYZED

epU-niSE
m

o-2
O’
5
'SO;

“O

es

sS

o

SAMPLING POINT: OUTSIDE 
COLLECTOR: BRIGHTWELL 
PRIVATE WELL TREATMENT:

4/1/10

TITLE: INSPECTOR AIDE

EPA METHOD 504.1
MEASUREMENT OF 1,2-DIBROMOETHANE (EDB), 1,2-DIBROMO- 
3-CHLOROPROPANE (DBCP) AND 1,2,3 TRICHLOROPROPANE 
(123TCP) IN DRINKING WATER BY MICROEXTRACTION AND 
GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH ELECTRON CAPTURE DETECTION.

504.1 Final Result: [All values expressed in ug/L (ppb)]

Compound Result MDL PQL

1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.0016 0.02
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 0 . 0021 0.02
1,2,3-Trichloropropane « ND 0.0073 0.04

ND = None Detected (Result Less Than The PQL)
PQL= Practical Quantitation Limit (lowest standard) 
MDL = method Detection Limit

MDL calcuiatedi based on a Signal/Noise Ratio of 5:1
7\ •r-tY-'.z:

•T

\ ■. Y *

**’ END OF REPORT **

FORM NO. 0L-6A REV.3-00 100



;'REQUEST EO K 'ORGANICS'/ RADLiTION WATER EXAMINATION
■ * ' * . ‘ ' '.'••• • . ■ ' ► ■ ■

' ■ ' STATE OF COWMECTiCUT'
. DEPARTMENTOF PUBLiC HEALTH LABORATORY • •

' PO BOX 1689, HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06144 - -
t0 CLINTON STREET, HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06106 D„ ^^•: ' T'e-' - ' . •••■ •... 1 'A".'/ • ,

. Organic Chemistry Section:. (860) 509-8547 / SpeciaTChemistry Section: (860) 509-8535
----------------- :---- :--------- ----------__ J___ P •- Bottles Received A-. 'A

. 3 (rjQt/S1802 4431-
□ PUBLIC Q-'p’r IVATE

• 7\^n-
j, 4. Q> JQ

-Tc

1 ' i7Town
Number

Name of Utility or Property Owner

0 3

.-T A W. . IaiiAl./ V <
lL £i

Source Address of Sample Collection

D U -h S ; \ C _!_J2 ^ AA - ..,•

Collected By Collector's Title
' : • i 1 i

Collector’s Phone Number

M A M -
A 3

Collector's Sample Number

Town and State of Sample Collection

jA

Zip Code

REMARKS (Additional Infonriation: Complaints Requests, Treatments, Eta)

ORGANICS RADiATiON

□ 1Q0J EPA 524.2 VOLATILE ORGANICS □ 916R EPA 900.6 GROSS ALPHA

b' 01 OH EPA 504.1 EDB AND DBCP . ................... ........-...-. ■ ■ □ -917R EPA 900.0 GROSS BETA

□ 1830 EPA 525.2 SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS □
1

919REPA 903.0 RADIUM 226

□ 1060 ERA 505 ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES □ 918R EPA 903:0 RADIUM 228

□ 1760 EPA 515.3 CHLORINATED HERBICIDES □ 915R EPA 913.0 RADON 222

□ 1780 EPA 531.1 CARBAMATES & CARBAMOYLOXIMES □ 920R EPA 908.0 URANIUM

□ 1790 EPA 547 GLYPHOSATE □ 151R EPA 905.0 STRONTIUM 89

□ 1810 EPA 549.2 DIQUAT □ 152R EPA 905.0 STRONTIUM 90

□ 1840 EPA 8260b VOLATILE ORGANICS □ 155REPA 902.0 IODINE 131

□ 100H CT ETPH □ 511R EPA 906.0 TRITIUM

□ OTHER □ 504R EPA 901.1 GAMMA

□ OTHdR
Rev. 4/20D9
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' ' 'STATE OF CONNECTICUT ' . ■
' DEPAR™ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECnON

'**hs7;

Mowel Residence 
11 Gordon Street 
Simsbury, CT 06070

Dear Ms. Mowel

Enclosed is a copy of the laboratory analysis for the unfiltered (raw) water sample collected from 
11 Gordon'Street on 4/29/2009. The water sample was analyzed for the presence of ethylene 
dibromide (EDB), 1,2,3-trichloropropane (TCP), and 1,2 dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP):.

Results from the analyses are summarized in Table 1 (attached). Table 1 also includes each 
compound's respective action level set by the Connecticut Department of Public Health (DPH). 
Please note that only established action levels are included in Table 1. If an action level has not 
been listed it means that an action level has not been established for that particular compound 
and its detection does not render the water unsafe for drinking or other domestic uses.

Referring to Table 1, the water sample collected from your water supply did not contain 
detectable concentrations of pollutants at concentrations at or above their respective action 
level. An action level is the concentration at or above which the DPH has determined there 
could be a risk to the health of persons consuming the water. Consequently, your water is • 
considered to be potable.

Sincerely,

MaryAnne Danyluk 
Environmental Analyst 2
DEP/Bureau of Water Protection and Land Reuse 
Remediation Division .... • ..’ ................

Enclosure(s)

(Printed on Recycled Paper) 1
i 79 Elm Street o Hanford. CT 06)06-5127

, - www.ct.gov/dep
*........... , AiyEgiiql Opportunity Employer

http://www.ct.gov/dep
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TABLE ONE || 
Raw Water" Sample Results
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11 Gordon Street 
Simsbury, Connecticut

COMPOUND ANALYZED CONCENTRATION DETECTED ug/1 ACTION LEVEL ug/1

1,2 dibromoethane (EDB) ND
] ,2,3-tTichloropropane (TCP) ’ ND
■1,2 dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) ND

0.05
0.05
NAL

Notes: ug/1 Microgram pet liter
ND Not detected above analytical detection limits'
NAL An action level has not been established by the Department of Public Health (DPH)

V
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,■ ST.-'iTK,OF CONNECTICUT
’ Department of Public Healtli Laboratory 

Cilnica! Testing License: CL-0! 97 
10 Clinton'St. .

■' L ■ P.O. Box 1689
• Hartford, CT'06144 

Telephone (860) 509-8500
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.A7v¥f>*; DEP’- REMEDIATION

79 ELM ST. 
HARTFORD CT 06106

ACCESSION KiO.
18023357; A0OT42 ■O'

'srOKV.'O'O.N '

7STT

'r*yff*
12.S SIMSBURY 
SUZANNE MOWED ' . .
.11. GORDON ST

U'/xT-::;:'
--- :—ill

f AGE •■■

1J-
SIMSBURY '

'
CT

■

COLLECTED

04/29/09 
11 : 00

; RLCEIVLD

04/29/09 
14 : 12

REPOSTED

05/06/09 
103 4 '

.. s .■■V-i-/b; ' S ' •I*’’'.TvT-C-:
.rvv.lv

FINAL REPORT COMMENT

KESOLTtS)

t-

■k *-k
DATE ANALYZED

SAMPLING POINT: OUTSIDE 
COLLECTOR: BRIGHTWELL 
PRIVATE WELL TREATMENT:

5/6/09

riTLE: INSPECTOR EDE

ERA 504.1

EPA METHOD 504.1
MEASUREMENT OF 1,2-DIBROMOETHANE (EDB), 1,2-DIBROMO- 
3 -CHLOROPROPANE (DBCP) AND 1,2,3 TRICHLOROPROPANE 
(123TCP) IN DRINKING WATER BY MICROEXTRACTION AND 
GAS CHROMATOGRAPHY WITH ELECTRON CAPTURE DETECTION.

RESULT MDL P.QL

ND 0.0017 0.02
ND 0.0016 0.02
ND 0.0031 0.04

COMPOUND

1.2- DIBROMOETHANE
1.2- DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE 
1,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE

All values expressd in ug/i (ppb)
ND - None Detected (less then the PQL)
MDL - Minimum Detection Limit
PQL - Practical Quantitation Limit (lowest standard)

■MDL ■calculated based -on a- Signal/Noise Ratio of 5';1 
according to CFR Part 136 Appendix B

mm PR0TECTOK5 AMD LA® Wi SE

yAV \ 1 ofifsoP'tKs 8 U 4UU3

REMEDSATIOW OiViSfON

\'7-x v4\\> '■ ^

c- f&K,
\ ^

^4
** END OF REPORT **

FORM NO. 0L-5A REV.3-00 100



REQUEST'FOR^RGANEGS / RAB'IATION WAtfiR EXASS IN ATI ON

09jIPR 29.: ;
Organic Chemistry. Secrron: (860) 503-8547 / Spect.ai Chemistry Section: (860) 503-8535
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' ~r~T! „ • ■ . " ' _ “ — ~ ~ ’ _: 

1802 3357-9

J2.eceived-

□ PUBLIC PRIVATE

%001'42/D3r......
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vPiTFCRD , CT 06106

' ^ = TG BEi©@MRilEfiED:f
Town

Number / « Date Collected / f o!
(MM/DD/YYVY) OU. . / jt /! Oj\1A

i ime Collected
(Military Time)

J I o o
iJ.il Hrs

Nameipf Utility or Property Owner

£m M & i&l £

Collcctods Sample Number

Source

& U. £

Address of Sample Collection

g g q f d. Ac 5 ir

Collected By

/

Collector's Title

H il id 1 a/ 5 4 <2. C J2. A A V
die-

Collector’s Phone Number

H-Lmj “ liLml
Town and State of Sample Collection

_Sj i 5 b J*L Y± t V
Zip Code

REMARKS (Additional Information: Complaints Requests, Treatments, Etc.) * 01

□

□

□

□

□

□

□

□
□
□

ORGANICS

100J ERA 524.2 VOLATILE ORGANICS .......  ....

01 OH ERA 504.1 EDB AND DBCP

1830 ERA 525.2 SEMI-VOLATILE ORGANICS

1060 ERA 505 ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES

1760 ERA 515.3 CHLORINATED HERBICIDES

1780 ERA 531.1 CARBAMATES & CARBAMOYLOXIMES

1790 ERA 547 GLYPHOSATE

1810 ERA 549.2 DIQUAT

1840 ERA 8260b VOLATILE ORGANICS

100H CT ETPH

OTHER

RADIATION

□ 916R ERA 900.0 GROSS ALPHA

□ 917R ERA 900.0 GROSS BETA

□ 919R ERA 903.0 RADIUM 226

□ 918R ERA 903.0 RADIUM 228

□ 915R ERA 913.0 RADON 222

□ 920R ERA 908.0 URANIUM

□ 151R ERA 905.0 STRONTIUM 89

□ 152R ERA 905.0 STRONTIUM 90

□ 155R ERA 902.0 IODINE 131

□ 511R ERA 906.0 TRITIUM

□ 504R ERA 901.1 GAMMA
□ OTHER __'

Rev. 4/2009
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Bureau of Water Protection and tand Reuse
: ^ -VRemediation Division ~ ' ; •. ,. ..

Mary Hall 
14 Gordon Street 
Simsbury, CT 06070

RE: Diiiikmg Water Sampling
14 Gordon Street, Simsbury

' • - Dear Ms; Hall:

June 11, 2013

By way of this, letter, the Remediation Division of the Bureau of Water Protection and Land 
Reuse of the Department of Energy and Environmental Protection (DEEP) is contacting you 
directly to recommend, that you make arrangements with our field technician, Ted Brightwell, 
to grant access to sample the drinking water supply well at the above referenced address for the 
chemical compounds. Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) and 1, 2, 3- Trichloropropane (TCP). As you 
are probably aware, both of those chemical compounds were used as pesticides on tobacco 
fields in your area and were subsequently found to have polluted ground water from which 
your domestic supply is derived.

Please make arrangements for our field technician, Ted Brightwell, who can be reached at (860) 
424-3293 or at Theodore.brightwell@ct.gov to collect and submit the water samples for analyses 
by the State Department of Public Health's laboratory in order to make sure the your drinking 
water supply is safe fpr drinking in terms of the above mentioned chemical .compounds. There 
is no fee associated with the well water analyses.

You .may .also contact the Connecticut DPH Division, pi Environmental .Epidemiology 
Occupational Health at (860) 509-7742 for additional information about the toxicity of specific 
chemical(s) found in drinking water.

If you choose not to grant access to DEEP staff to collect raw water samples or have any 
questions regarding this letter, please contact me at (860) 424-3796 or at
maryaime.danyluk@ct. gov on or within 15 days of the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

Mary Anne Danyluk 
Environmental Analyst 
Remediation Division
DEEP/Bureau of Water Protection and Land Reuse

• i . . ' i »
• , ' ’ ^ 1. < , •

http://www.ct.gov/deep
mailto:Theodore.brightwell@ct.gov


. 3 : ;St’AT£; 01? CONNEGTICUT igi ' '
DEPARTMENT OF" ENVIRONMENTAL.' PROTECTION

y.L

14 Gordon Street 
Simsbury, CT 0607i

Enclosed is a copy of the laboratory analysis for the unfiltered (raw) water sample 
collected from 14 Gordon Street on 5/12/2008. The water sample was analyzed for the 
presence of ethylene dibromide (EDB), 1,2,3-trichloropropane (TCP), and 1,2 dibromo-3' 
chloropropane (DBCP).

Results from the analyses are summarized in Table 1 (attached). Table 1 also includes 
each compound’s respective action level set by the Connecticut Department of Public 
Health (DPH). Please note that only established action levels are included in Table 1. If 
an action level has not been listed it means that an action level has not been established 
for that particular compound and its detection, does not render the water unsafe for 
drinking or other domestic uses.

Referring to Table 1, the sample collected from your unfiltered water supply did not 
contain compounds at concentrations above any established action level. An action 
level is the concentration at or above.which the DPH has determined there could be a 
risk to the health of persons consuming the water. Consequently, your water is potable 
with respect to those parameters analyzed and is suitable for drinking and other 
domestic uses.

If you have any questions or comments please contact me at (860) 424-3796.

Sincerely,

MaryAnne Danyluk 
Environmental Analyst 2
DEP/Bureau of Water Protection and Land Reuse 
Remediation Division

Enclosure(s)

('Primed on Recycled Paper)
79 Elm Streel ■ • Hartford. CT 06106 - 5127' 

hltp://).vww.ct.gov/dep ■ .
, An E(/unl Opportunity Employer
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TABLE ONE 
Raw Water Sample Results 

14 Gordon Street 
Simsbury, Connecticut

COMPOUND ANALYZED CONCENTRATION DETECTED ug/l ACTION LEVEL ug/l

1,2 dibromoethane (EDB) ND
1,2,3-trichloropropane (TCP) ND
.1,2 dibromo-3-chloropropane (DBCP) ND

0.05
0.05
NAL

Notes: ug/1 Microgram per liter
;™;....ND ■- Not detected above analytical detection limits ............ •

NAL An action level has not been established by the Department of Public Health 
(DPH)... .....................;;............................................................... ................... ........... . ...



.v- gg* . ; SmTE OF.CONNSGTJGUT : M
' ' , • Depanmsnt of Public'Health 'V ‘K

' 1 • Division of ji.aborat'or)* Services f / V*
S . :0 Clinton.Si., P.O: Box 1689 .

' ■ Hartford, CT 06144 ' ■/.-
. * ■ COKN. Cl IN1CA1. TKSTINC 1.1CIPNSE f CL-0i97 

• TELEPHONE: (860)-509-8500, ' ■.

■ _

79 ELM ST 
;L HARTFORD. CT-06106

NAL REPORT

SAMPLING POINTS'KITCHEN 
COLLECTORv BRIGHTNELL 
PRIVATE WELL TREATMENT^

date analyzed

05/12/b& 05/13/OS
I1L4L os ? r*

TITLES INSPECTOR AIDE

ERA METHOD 504.1
MEASUREMENT OF irZ—DIBRDMOETHANE CEDE)? i»2-DXBROMO~ 
3—GPILOROPROP ANE (DBCP) AND l-»Z*-3 TRICHLORGPROPANE 
U.23TCP}' IN DRINKING WATER BY ' MICROEKTR ACT I ON* AND 

.GAS.:.CHRGMATOSrIAPHY yiTH. ELECTRON CAPTURE DETECTION.

504.1 COMPOUND RESULT MDL 'POL

1 ,2-r-DI BROMOETHANE . ND 0.0022 002
1t2~DIBRQM0-3-CHL0R0PR0PANE ND 0.0013 0.02< 1 ? 2 r 3-TRICHLORO PRO F* ANE ND 0«0042 0.04

All values- expressd in ug/1 (ppb)
ND - None Detected (less then the POL)
MDL - Mini<nun Detection Limit

• R-QL-- ••~--^faa-G‘t4-oaT*--Ouan ti-ta-t-ion - -Li-ni-t'lowes-t..s tandardi -

MDL calculated based on a Si gnat/Noise Ratio of 5?1 
according to CFR Part 06 Appendix B

WATER PROTECTION AND LAND FOSE

MAY 2 s 2008
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.- TOWN NUMBER
| mm\ i ml&w £

DIVISION OF LABORAT'GRY SERyrCES ■. . : „ . , - ,
. ,'P.O’ BOX 1.689 - lOCLTN'TON STREET ' ' •. ' .. • . •

• HARTFORD. CT. 0614- - . •
. ■ ^ ....................... -•

. PHONE: AREA CODE COSO) ’ . a . _ ^ -----“'“T- " ------ :
gg "-'" GC/HS6RGAN1CS:: V ' SOS-BOE?' ’ -V- ■' ■ .

RESIDUE CHEMISTRY: ’ SM-BSA? • , iBE

• • • ' * 1 * " ■ • ■ ■ • ■

■A'S

COLLECTOR'S INFORMATION

£ { A

. ' >RADJATipl£. 509- 8S26“ -- .
'"..'.A : ; .i- £i£l££f£'^’4- 4' ‘ '

/' - Addt42/DEP' : 'v
PEP''-?. . E .' R .I).. 'POTABLE. WATER■

7 9' TLPr ET "T”

............. .- ' • '

on ic^NATION-----. .. -'i.i.

i;: Ti ME CO LI ..L0Q:QL)-24tOO.)- -

_a_ 0 L r / ¥ S
t v'-r'T'r.or. OS 10 5•

COLLECTOR’S SAMPLE #:

i v '

COLLECTED BY (LAST NAME, FIRST NAME):

A V I iL £ AO' L
1 | i idLl—1—:

COLLECTOR’S TITLE:
i j !

L..... ' A
[A

i i/ u2i Y f4\ i la'lc

COLLECTOR’S PHONE#: ,

k ID A a q dJ

SAMPLE INFORMATION

NAME OF UTILITY OR PROPERTY OWNER

ADDRESS (OF SAMPLE COLLECTION):

oJ 4J2- A
r—1

fj JlA
TQWN (OF SAMPLE COLLECTION):

A bl w. A y
REMARKSfADDITIONAL INFORMATION: COMPLAINTS. REOUESTS. TREATMENTS. ETC.

1

........ ................................-..................... , |

ZIP CODE:

H r* V' Y ti A \- L
SOURCE: '

IKJ s ■f O: l

STATE:

POTABLE WATER TEST REQUEST

ORGANICS

□ 100J ERA 524.2 VOLATILE ORGANICS 

!H0H EPA 504.1 EDB AND DBCP

□ 1830 EPA 525.2 SEMI.-VOLATILE ORGANICS   ———

□ 1800 EPA 548.1 ENDOTHALL

□ 1060 EPA 505 ORGANOCHLORINE PESTICIDES

□ 1760 EPA 555 CHLORINATED HERBICIDES

□ 1780 EPA 531.i CARBAMATES and CARBAMOYLOXIMES

□ 1790 EPA 547 GLYPHOSATE

□ 1810 EPA 549.1 DIQUAT

RADIATION

□ 916R EPA 900.0 GROSS ALPHA

□ 917R EPA 900.0 GROSS BETA

□ 9i9R EPA 903 0 RADIUM 226

□ 918R EPA 904.0 RADIUM 228

□ 921R RADIUM 226 and 228

□ 915R EPA 913.0 RADON 222

□ 920R EPA 908.0 URANIUM 03
~T>*"

□ 151R EPA 905.0 STRONTIUM 89<

□ 152R EPA 905.0 STRONTIUM 9IP ^

O 1820 EPA 552.1 HALOACETIC ACIDS and DALAPON □ 155R EPA 902.0 IODINE 131
X*
—p"

□ OTHER □ 511R EPA 906.0 TRITIUM
CO

□ 504R EPA 901.1 GAMMA cn

□ OTHER

A
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